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Top-5 regions by cases in last 30 days 
General information  

Region Cases % 

Kharkiv 30 612 9,9%  
Data source used in this daily situation report is provided  

 
by the Ministry of Health of Ukraine  

 
and by the Public Health Center of the Ministry of Health of 

Ukraine. 
 

Dnipropetrovsk 24 600 7,9% 

Odessa 24 117 7,8% 

Lviv 20 451 6,6% 

Donetsk 18 688 6,0% 

Others 191 159 61,7% 

UKRAINE COVID-19 DAILY SITUATION REPORT  
October 19, 2021; 09:00 

 
 
 

Epidemiological situation 

Confirmed cases by the date of reporting 

CONFIRMED 
2 660 273 (+15 579) 
 
 

DEATHS 
61 348 (+538) 
 

RECOVERED 
2 337 194 (+7 776) 
 
 

http://www.euro.who.int/en/countries/ukraine
http://www.euro.who.int/en/countries/ukraine
http://www.moz.gov.ua/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
mailto:covid2019@phc.org.ua
http://www.moz.gov.ua/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
https://www.phc.org.ua/


Trend in a total number of active cases 
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Comparison of number of daily confirmed cases and daily PCR tests (normalized for 7 days) 
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Selected indicators showing hospitalization trends 

 

Regions with highest increase and general information 

Current regions with highest share of occupied beds supplied with oxygen: 

• Donetsk region – 87.6% 

• Zaporizhia region – 79.6% 
Share of beds occupied by suspected and confirmed cases in the same regions: 

• Donetsk region – 89.6% 

• Zaporizhia region – 79.7% 
Share of beds occupied in ICU: 

• Donetsk region – 63% 

• Zaporizhia region – 83.6% 

Detailed information on hospital needs, bed occupancy, access to oxygen and other 
related issues you can find on the dashboard via this link.  

Information represented in the dashboard is provided by the Ministry of 
Health of Ukraine. 

 

*a dropdown in the number of total COVID-19 beds and beds supplied with oxygen in June 
is due to the decision to reduce the number of COVID-19 designated hospitals.   
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https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOTUzNDhmNzUtNDRjNS00MzNlLWFkYjUtMjVmNjRkZDhjZDJiIiwidCI6ImY2MTBjMGI3LWJkMjQtNGIzOS04MTBiLTNkYzI4MGFmYjU5MCIsImMiOjh9&pageName=ReportSection


*(Current 14/7-day cumulative incidence – 14/7-day cumulative incidence one week ago) / 14/7-day incidence one week ago. 
Green – decline in % change. 
Yellow – slight increase (from 0% to 20%).  
Red – significant increase (higher than 20%). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Region 
Past 7-day 
cumulative 

cases 

Past 7-day 
incidence 

% change of 7-
day cumulative 

incidence* 

Past 14-days 
cumulative cases 

Past 14-day 
incidence 

% change of 
14-day 

cumulative 
incidence* 

Mortality per 
100 000 

population 
Active cases 

Active cases 
per 100 000 
population 

Kyiv city 4 599 155,1 6,0% 8 938 301,4 18,1% 192,6 14 937 503,8 

Vinnytsya 1 659 107,8 12,6% 3 132 203,5 17,8% 123,2 4 491 291,8 

Volyn 2 273 220,6 4,7% 4 443 431,3 12,0% 132,1 6 979 677,5 

Dnipropetrovsk 7 310 231,0 2,9% 14 411 455,5 13,1% 165,2 18 516 585,2 

Donetsk 5 565 296,3 -1,9% 11 235 598,2 14,1% 154,8 13 771 733,3 

Zhytomyr 4 258 353,8 20,7% 7 787 646,9 32,5% 180,1 9 904 822,8 

Zakarpattya 944 75,4 1,9% 1 870 149,3 23,8% 134,9 2 728 217,8 

Zaporizhia 6 118 364,2 14,5% 11 462 682,3 24,4% 175,2 16 504 982,4 

Ivano-Frankivsk 2 039 149,3 3,9% 4 001 293,0 12,5% 169,1 4 875 357,0 

Kyiv oblast 3 107 174,4 5,0% 6 065 340,4 18,5% 170,3 8 659 485,9 

Kirovograd 553 59,6 -4,2% 1 130 121,7 18,7% 100,0 1 605 172,9 

Luhansk 3 345 497,5 6,5% 6 487 964,8 15,8% 199,6 9 758 1451,3 

Lviv 5 831 232,6 -2,5% 11 809 471,1 10,6% 170,1 20 683 825,1 

Mykolaiv 1 666 149,3 -24,0% 3 859 345,9 -4,4% 188,9 4 113 368,7 

Odesa 8 971 377,9 21,6% 16 350 688,8 38,0% 152,3 23 674 997,3 

Poltava 2 812 203,6 1,6% 5 580 403,9 22,9% 149,2 6 292 455,5 

Rivne 3 189 277,0 7,8% 6 147 533,9 16,6% 122,4 6 818 592,2 

Sumy 4 929 463,7 22,3% 8 960 842,9 38,5% 153,2 10 041 944,6 

Ternopil 2 799 270,2 1,3% 5 563 537,0 14,3% 141,2 6 394 617,3 

Kharkiv 9 159 345,7 1,4% 18 193 686,7 13,1% 164,8 25 890 977,2 

Kherson 5 027 491,0 38,6% 8 654 845,2 44,6% 145,5 11 272 1100,9 

Khmelnytsky 3 444 275,3 1,2% 6 846 547,3 15,0% 174,4 8 972 717,3 

Cherkasy 2 772 233,6 -6,5% 5 737 483,4 16,4% 123,5 8 301 699,4 

Chernivtsi 3 699 411,1 -7,2% 7 686 854,2 2,5% 250,6 11 465 1274,2 

Chernihiv 2 120 215,0 8,6% 4 072 412,9 21,3% 154,3 5 089 516,0 

Ukraine 98 188 257,8 2,4% 190 417 500,0 14,2% 161,1 261 731 687,2 

Indicators for COVID-19 epidemic process in Ukraine 
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Daily information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of October 19; 09:00) 

41,26%

58,74%

Tests done in private and state labs

Private -
number of
tests

State -
number of
tests



*Positive results also include positive re-tests. 
 

1
6

6
9

3
5

8
1

6
3

2
1

8
6

4
3

5
8

5
0

1
2

7
6

6

1
0

5
3

2

2
0

4
6

2

5
6

5
2

7

3
0

2
6

7

6
2

9
9

2

4
2

9
8

2

7
0

3
5

3

1
2

4
8

3
3

5
0

6
0

6

9
9

2
1

3

1
7

5
5

3
3

7
4

1
6

0

8
1

8
4

1

1
0

2
2

6
7

2
3

4
9

3
0

2
3

2
6

9
0

4
0

1
5

6
5

1
5

3
7

6
2

2
4

9
9

1
1

7

4
5

6
3

4
6

2

4
2

2
6

6
1

4
4

4
7

9
7

2
2

3
4

2
6

2
9

9
3

0
5

1
9

8
1

6
4

4
0

7
9

5
9

2
4

6
2

4
0

3
6

2
8

8
0

5
3

4
4

9
7

2
7

6
9

8
0

5
1

9
9

7
7

2
7

9
9

6
9

3
5

4
1

2
3

5
2

2
7

7
9

2
0

0
3

8
0

3
8

4
8

2
7

6
6

1
5

5
7

2
6

4
2

0
7

2
7

0
0

2
9

2
6

0
4

1
8

4
3

1
9

0
0

4
2

6
5

0
4

3
7

6
8

7
7

7
1

6
0

0

4
9

4
5

0
1

9
0

7
8

9
8

5

1
4

2
4

2
8

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Share of tests done in private and state labs

Private - number of tests State - number of tests

205 780
198 826

568 152
302 201

2 533 481
365 858

661 480
330 843
298 714
328 610
278 043

362 556
437 868
493 894
185 742
573 223
471 550
235 111
424 300
303 518
240 024

176 904
210 560
207 783
136 611

10 653 059
121 427

23 967
26 536
91 042
49 669

460 137
82 520

175 610
89 882
84 628
95 866
84 642

121 484
153 156
172 936

65 244
205 219
176 062

87 840
158 669
120 812

98 343
79 868
97 388
99 464
67 403

2 989 388
21 001

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Kirovograd

Luhansk

Vinnytsya

Kherson

Kyiv

Rivne

Odessa

Ternopil

Cherkasy

Ivano-Frankivsk

Zakarpattya

Donetsk

Kyivska oblast

Lviv

Mykolaiv

Kharkiv

Dnipropetrovsk

Volyn

Zaporizka

Chernivtsi

Zhytomyr

Poltava

Sumy

Khmelnytskyi

Chernihiv

Grand total

PHC

Number of positive* and negative results

Negative tests Positive tests

10,4%
11,8%

13,8%
14,1%

15,4%
18,4%

21,0%
21,4%

22,1%
22,6%

23,3%
25,1%

25,9%
25,9%
26,0%

26,4%
27,2%
27,2%
27,2%

28,5%
29,1%

31,1%
31,6%

32,4%
33,0%

21,9%
14,7%

Kirovograd
Luhansk

Vinnytsya
Kherson

Kyiv
Rivne

Odessa
Ternopil

Cherkasy
Ivano-Frankivsk

Zakarpattya
Donetsk

Kyivska oblast
Lviv

Mykolaiv
Kharkiv

Dnipropetrovsk
Volyn

Zaporizka
Chernivtsi
Zhytomyr

Poltava
Sumy

Khmelnytskyi
Chernihiv

Grand total
PHC

Percent of positive result

10,4%

27,7%

21,9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Private

State

Total

Positivity rate in private and state labs

 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
  
   

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cumulative information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of October 19; 09:00) 
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Information about Ag-RDT tests done in regions (as of October 19; 09:00) 
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Trend in test positivity rate 



- Vaccination in Ukraine 

- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (English) 

- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (Russian) 

- Daily situation report 

- Updated WHO advice for international travel  

- WHO global interactive dashboard 

- Public Health Center of the MoH 

- Coronavirus in Ukraine 
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Relevant links  Estimated median reproduction number based on date of reporting (7 day moving average) 

Number of tests per 100,000 population (averaged for 7 days) 
 

https://vaccination.covid19.gov.ua/
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/ead3c6475654481ca51c248d52ab9c61
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/a19d5d1f86ee4d99b013eed5f637232d
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/situation-reports/
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/travel-advice
https://covid19.who.int/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
https://covid19.gov.ua/

